CY23FP12-002
200-MHz Field Programmable Zero
Delay Buffer
Cypress Semiconductor Corporation • 198 Champion Court • San Jose, CA 95134-1709 • 408-943-2600
Document #: 38-07644  Rev. *C  Revised September 20, 2011
Features
■ Pre-programmed configuration
■ Fully field-programmable

Document #: 38-07644  Rev. *C Page 11 of 15
Figure 7.  Device-Device Skew
Ordering Code Definition
Test Circuits
Ordering Information
Ordering Code Package Type Operating Range
Pb-free
CY23FP12OXC-002 28-pin SSOP Commercial, 0 °C to 70 °C
CY23FP12OXC-002T 28-pin SSOP – Tape and Reel Commercial,0 °C to 70 °C
Programmer
CY3672-USB Programmer with USB Interface
CY3692 CY23FP12 Socket Adapter for CY3672-USB Programmer (Label CY3672 ADP006)
Package type: T = tape and reel, blank = tube
Temperature code: C = Commercial, I = Industrial
Package: 28-pin SSOP, Pb-free
Device number
CY23FP12 OX X  (T)
CY23FP12-002
Document #: 38-07644  Rev. *C Page 12 of 15
Package Drawing and Dimension
Figure 8.  28-Pin (5.3 mm) Shrunk Small Outline Package
51-85079 *E
CY23FP12-002
Document #: 38-07644  Rev. *C Page 13 of 15
Acronyms Document Conventions
Units of MeasureAcronym Description
DCXO digitally controlled crystal oscillator
ESD electrostatic discharge
PLL phase-locked loop
RMS root mean square
SSOP shrunk small outline package
XTAL crystal
Symbol Unit of Measure
C degree Celsius
µA micro amperes
mA milli amperes
ms milli seconds
MHz Mega Hertz
ns nano seconds
pF pico Farad
ps pico seconds
V Volts
CY23FP12-002
Document #: 38-07644  Rev. *C Page 14 of 15
Document History Page
Document Title: CY23FP12-002 200-MHz Field Programmable Zero Delay Buffer
Document Number: 38-07644
REV. ECN NO. Submission
Date
Orig. of
Change Description of Change
** 206761 See ECN RGL New Data Sheet
*A 2865396 01/25/2010 KVM Updated template.
Removed references to industrial temperature range
Added captions to tables 1-4.
Added Operating Conditions table.
Various edits to text.
Removed “FTG” from text about the CY3672 programmer.
Added part numbers CY23FP12OXC-002, CY23FP12OXC-002T
Removed part numbers CY23FP12OC-002, CY23FP12OC-002T,
CY23FP12OI-002 and CY23FP12OI-002T
Changed part number CY3672 to CY3672-USB.
Updated package drawing.
*B 3146346 01/18/2011 BASH Modified VIN max value from 7 to VDD + 0.5 in Absolute Maximum Conditions.
Added Acronyms, Document Conventions, and Ordering Code Definition